NASDAD OMX'

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARIAT

6 WH h MUN

November 3, 2009

Office of the Secretary Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Center 1155 21st St., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20581

> Re: Revised Trading Hours for IDEX USD Interest Rate Swap Futures Reference File SR-NFX-2009-16

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended ("Act"), and Section 40.6 of the regulations promulgated by the Commodity Futures Trading Commission under the Act, the NASDAQ OMX Futures Exchange ("NFX" or "Exchange") hereby submits the attached Notice to Members regarding Revised NFX Trading Hours for IDEX USD Interest Rate Swap Futures contracts beginning on Monday, November 9, 2009. The Notice to Members will be issued on Friday, November 6, 2009.

There were no opposing views among the NFX's Board of Directors, members or market participants. NFX hereby certifies that the attached Notice to Members complies with the Commodity Exchange Act and regulations thereunder.

Regards,

Samel R Cange

Daniel R. Carrigan Senior Managing Director

Cc w/att: Mr. Glenn Spann Mr. J. Goodwin Mr. Russell Rose Mr. Christopher Edmonds

NASDAO OMX°

NOTICE TO MEMBERS

TO: Members and Member Organizations

FROM: NASDAQ OMX Futures Exchange, Inc.

DATE: November 6, 2009

RE: Revised NFX Trading Hours for IDEX USD Interest Rate Swap Futures

Pursuant to NASDAQ OMX Futures Exchange ("NFX") Rule F4, NFX is publishing this Notice to Members to announce a change in trading hours for the IDEX USD Interest Rate Swap Futures Contracts which trade on the IDEX XT match engine and the IDEX Swap Drop platform and which are cleared through the International Derivatives Clearinghouse.

Currently, IDEX USD Interest Rate Swap Futures are available for trading until 5:30 PM Eastern Time. Beginning Monday, November 9, 2009 trading hours for these contracts will end at 5:00 PM Eastern Time.

If you have any questions regarding this change, or regarding any other matters concerning NFX, please feel free to contact Dennis Boylan at 215-496-5338.